RESOLUTION NO. 62

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY RELATING TO THE FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND CONTAINED IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1971; AUTHORIZING MONIES TO BE TRANS-FERRED TO SAID FUND FROM THE GENERAL FUND

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of the Board of County Commissioners that the Fine and Forfeiture Fund for the Fiscal year ending September 30, 1971, has become depleted, and is in need of monies with which to meet the anticipated payments to be made from said fund during the period remaining in said Fiscal year, and

WHEREAS, it was originally estimated that revenues in the sum of \$200,000.00 would be received into said fund from the fines and forfeitures collected during the fiscal year, and

WHEREAS, as of this date, there has been received into said fund less than the sum of \$120,000.00 during the first ten months of the fiscal year, and

WHEREAS, in order that the law enforcement operation may not be curtailed, and

WHEREAS, it has been deemed expedient that the Board should make provision for the emergency which has arisen as a result of this deficit, and it appears that the general funds may be legally used for such purpose

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

That the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County finds that the Fine and Forfeiture fund has been depleted to the extent that the law enforcement of the County is in danger of being unable to meet the demands made upon it, and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in order to overcome the difficulty which has been created by this emergency, it is necessary that the sum of \$25,000.00 be transferred from the General Fund of the County and paid into the Fine and Forfeiture Fund; and further that the sum so transferred is required to be repaid to said General Fund within the present Fiscal year ending September 30, 1971.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board is hereby authorized to prepare and sign a County Warranty in the sum of \$25,000.00 to be paid into the Fine and Forfeiture fund and to transfer such sum from the General Fund of the County for this purpose.

ADOPTED this 30th day of August, 1971.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By John rou énns As Its Chairman

ATTEST:

Ex-Officio Clerk